

**TITLE I**  
**MILITARY PERSONNEL**

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources required for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers' contribution for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, basic allowance for housing, special and incentive pays, permanent change of station travel, and other personnel costs for uniformed members of the Armed Forces.

The President's fiscal year 2015 budget requests a total of \$128,957,593,000 for military personnel appropriations. This request funds an Active component end strength of 1,308,600 and a Reserve component end strength of 820,800.

**SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION**

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations totaling \$128,430,543,000 for fiscal year 2015. This is \$527,050,000 below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for fiscal year 2015 are summarized below:

**SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS**

[In thousands of dollars]

Account	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
<b>Military Personnel:</b>			
Military Personnel, Army .....	41,225,339	41,222,729	- 2,610
Military Personnel, Navy .....	27,489,440	27,515,655	+ 26,215
Military Personnel, Marine Corps .....	12,919,103	12,826,843	- 92,260
Military Personnel, Air Force .....	27,815,926	27,928,039	+ 112,113
<b>Reserve Personnel:</b>			
Reserve Personnel, Army .....	4,459,130	4,223,400	- 235,730
Reserve Personnel, Navy .....	1,863,034	1,841,624	- 21,410
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps .....	670,754	661,174	- 9,580
Reserve Personnel, Air Force .....	1,675,518	1,660,148	- 15,370
<b>National Guard Personnel:</b>			
National Guard Personnel, Army .....	7,682,892	7,425,722	- 257,170
National Guard Personnel, Air Force .....	3,156,457	3,125,209	- 31,248
Total .....	128,957,593	128,430,543	- 527,050

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2015 are summarized below:

**RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH**

	2014 authorization	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
<b>Active:</b>				
Army .....	520,000	490,000	490,000	

## RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH—Continued

	2014 authorization	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
Navy .....	323,600	323,600	323,600	.....
Marine Corps .....	190,200	184,100	184,100	.....
Air Force .....	327,600	310,900	310,900	.....
Subtotal .....	1,361,400	1,308,600	1,308,600	.....
Selected Reserve:				
Army Reserve .....	205,000	202,000	202,000	.....
Navy Reserve .....	59,100	57,300	57,300	.....
Marine Corps Reserve .....	39,600	39,200	39,200	.....
Air Force Reserve .....	70,400	67,100	67,100	.....
Army National Guard .....	354,200	350,200	350,200	.....
Air National Guard .....	105,400	105,000	105,000	.....
Subtotal .....	833,700	820,800	820,800	.....
TOTAL .....	2,195,100	2,129,400	2,129,400	.....

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2015 are summarized below:

## RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH

	2014 authorization	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
Active Guard and Reserve:				
Army Reserve .....	16,261	16,261	16,261	.....
Navy Reserve .....	10,159	9,973	9,973	.....
Marine Corps Reserve .....	2,261	2,261	2,261	.....
Air Force Reserve .....	2,911	2,830	2,830	.....
Army National Guard .....	32,060	31,385	31,385	.....
Air National Guard .....	14,734	14,704	14,704	.....
TOTAL .....	78,386	77,414	77,414	.....

## MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW

*Retired Pay Accrual Shortfall.*—In February 2014, Congress reversed a provision in the Bipartisan Budget Act (Public Law 113–67) that reduced the annual cost-of-living adjustment [COLA] for military retirees under the age of 62 by one percent. In order to follow through on this COLA adjustment and fully fund the military retirement accounts in fiscal year 2015, the Committee includes an additional \$507,500,000 throughout the military personnel accounts.

*Reserve Component Budget Reporting.*—The Committee continues its requirement for the Department to provide a semi-annual detailed report to the congressional defense committees showing transfers between subactivities within the military personnel appropriation. Reports shall be submitted not later than 30 days following the end of the second quarter and 30 days following the end of the fiscal year.

*Unobligated Balances.*—A Government Accountability Office analysis of past year obligation rates shows that the services continue to underexecute their military personnel accounts. Due to excess unobligated balances, the Committee recommends a total re-

duction of \$761,620,000 from the fiscal year 2015 military personnel accounts.

*Career Intermission Pilot Program.*—The Career Intermission Pilot Program presents a unique opportunity for servicemembers to take a career intermission, without penalty, before returning to active duty service to continue their military career. The program has proven to be a valuable retention tool for the Department as it provides servicemembers with the chance to address a multitude of personal or professional matters, such as caring for a family member with a disability or illness, or pursuing higher education. The Committee understands that the Navy is currently the only service utilizing this pilot program and encourages the Army and Air Force to use this effective career management tool. To better understand the effectiveness of this pilot program, the Committee directs the Government Accountability Office to provide the congressional defense committees a report within 90 days after enactment of this act on the impacts of this program on retention within the services. The report should examine how the program has been implemented by the Navy and what elements can be implemented by the Army and Air Force in order to maximize the program’s usefulness to servicemembers.

*Enlistment of DACA Recipients.*—The Committee is concerned that immigrants who have received Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals [DACA] are not authorized to enlist in the Armed Forces, which has a negative impact on military recruitment and readiness. Under 10 U.S.C. section 504, Service Secretaries can authorize the enlistment of non-citizens when it is “vital to the national interest.” Enlisting DACA recipients would allow the Armed Forces to access an expanded pool of recruits. To be eligible for DACA, an individual must have entered the United States as a child; graduated from secondary school, obtained a general equivalency degree, or be currently enrolled in school; and not have a serious criminal record. DACA recipients are, by definition, educated and integrated into American society, and many have shown an interest in and aptitude for military service through participation in Junior Reserve Officers’ Training Corps [JROTC]. The requirements to qualify for DACA are similar to those for legislation known as the DREAM (Development Relief and Education of Alien Minors) Act. In 2011, Dr. Clifford Stanley, then-Undersecretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness, testified in support of the DREAM Act, noting it would allow the Department of Defense “to expand the market of high-quality youth to the advantage of military recruitment and readiness.” In 2010, then-Secretary of Defense Robert Gates said the DREAM Act “will result in improved recruitment results and attendant gains in unit manning and military performance.” Accordingly, the Committee urges the Secretary of Defense, not later than 90 days after enactment of this act, to authorize the enlistment of DACA recipients pursuant to 10 U.S.C. Section 504.

*Enlistment of Individuals with Disabilities in the Armed Forces.*—In Senate report 113–85, the Committee directed the Department of the Air Force to study the feasibility and advisability of permitting individuals with auditory impairment, including deafness, to access as officers in the Armed Forces. The Committee is disappointed in the quality of the response from the Department on

this issue and questions the methodology used to conduct these studies in which normal hearing individuals used hearing-loss simulation devices to approximate the effects of impaired hearing.

The Committee strongly believes that the Department should examine more fully and more accurately the viability of allowing individuals with disabilities to enlist and directs the Department to provide a report to the congressional defense committees within 120 days of enactment of this act that includes an examination of which military occupational specialties are best suited for individuals with disabilities. The Committee further directs the Department to study this issue, utilizing an independent agency with expertise in disability law and accommodations to structure and supervise the study, and using individuals with actual disabilities, who have adapted and modified their way of life to their disability, in order to gain a more accurate reflection of how such individuals would fare in fitness-for-duty tests.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$40,787,967,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	41,225,339,000
House allowance .....	41,183,729,000
Committee recommendation .....	41,222,729,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$41,222,729,000. This is \$2,610,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS</b>					
5	BASIC PAY .....	6,715,420	6,715,420	6,715,420		
10	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	2,095,898	2,095,898	2,095,898		
25	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	2,191,307	2,191,307	2,191,307		
30	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	279,102	279,102	279,102		
35	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	98,703	98,703	98,703		
40	SPECIAL PAYS .....	378,007	378,007	378,007		
45	ALLOWANCES .....	212,394	212,394	212,394		+2,000
50	SEPARATION PAY .....	99,489	99,489	99,489		
55	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	511,069	511,069	511,069		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....</b>	<b>12,581,389</b>	<b>12,579,389</b>	<b>12,581,389</b>		<b>+2,000</b>
	<b>ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
60	BASIC PAY .....	13,019,805	13,019,805	13,006,805		-13,000
65	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	4,070,370	4,070,370	4,070,370		
80	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	4,870,591	4,870,591	4,783,591		-87,000
85	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	104,751	104,751	104,751		
90	SPECIAL PAYS .....	462,722	461,722	462,722		+1,000
95	ALLOWANCES .....	869,004	869,004	869,004		
100	SEPARATION PAY .....	320,346	320,346	320,346		
105	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	996,015	996,015	996,015		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .....</b>	<b>24,713,604</b>	<b>24,712,604</b>	<b>24,613,604</b>		<b>-100,000</b>
	<b>ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS</b>					
110	ACADEMY CADETS .....	79,236	79,236	79,236		
	<b>ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
115	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	1,284,843	1,284,843	1,284,843		
120	SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND .....	595,165	595,165	595,165		
121	FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .....	1,316	1,316	1,316		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .....</b>	<b>1,881,324</b>	<b>1,881,324</b>	<b>1,881,324</b>		

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION					
125	ACCESSION TRAVEL .....	142,048	140,648	141,048	-1,000	+400
130	TRAINING TRAVEL .....	144,951	144,951	144,951		
135	OPERATIONAL TRAVEL .....	412,092	412,092	397,092	-15,000	-15,000
140	ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .....	758,069	758,069	724,069	-34,000	-34,000
145	SEPARATION TRAVEL .....	293,377	293,377	293,377		
150	TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS .....	4,043	4,043	4,043		
155	NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE .....	10,997	10,997	10,997		
160	TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .....	37,301	37,301	37,301		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .....	1,802,878	1,801,478	1,752,878	-50,000	-48,600
	ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS					
170	APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS .....	1,033	1,033	1,033		
175	INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS .....	1,338	1,338	1,338		
180	DEATH GRATUITIES .....	51,700	51,700	51,700		
185	UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS .....	222,586	222,586	222,586		
195	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	578	578	578		
200	ADOPTION EXPENSES .....	5,070	5,070	5,070		
	RESERVE INCOME REPLACEMENT PROGRAM .....	164	164	164		
216	SGLI EXTRA HAZARD PAYMENTS .....	101,068	101,068	101,068		
217	RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) .....	52,723	52,723	52,723		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 .....	436,260	436,260	436,260		
	LESS REIMBURSABLES .....	-269,352	-269,352	-269,352		
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		-37,210	+147,390	+147,390	+184,600
	TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, ARMY .....	41,225,339	41,183,729	41,222,729	-2,610	+39,000
	TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY .....	41,225,339	41,183,729	41,222,729	-2,610	+39,000

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	<b>BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>			
60	Basic Pay .....	13,019,805	13,006,805	- 13,000
	Improving funds management: Projected understrength ..			- 13,000
80	Basic Allowance For Housing .....	4,870,591	4,783,591	- 87,000
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 87,000
	<b>BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL</b>			
125	Accession Travel .....	142,048	141,048	- 1,000
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 1,000
135	Operational Travel .....	412,092	397,092	- 15,000
	Improving funds management: Excess growth .....			- 15,000
140	Rotational Travel .....	758,069	724,069	- 34,000
	Improving funds management: Excess growth .....			- 34,000
	<b>UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT</b>			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....		- 29,210	- 29,210
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 176,600	+ 176,600

## MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$27,231,512,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	27,489,440,000
House allowance .....	27,387,344,000
Committee recommendation .....	27,515,655,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$27,515,655,000. This is \$26,215,000 above the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS</b>					
5	BASIC PAY .....	4,017,362	4,017,362	4,017,362		
10	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	1,255,535	1,255,535	1,255,535		
25	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	1,433,673	1,433,673	1,433,673		
30	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	164,566	164,566	164,566		
35	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	127,220	127,220	127,220		
40	SPECIAL PAYS .....	429,454	428,709	428,709	-745	
45	ALLOWANCES .....	123,982	123,982	123,982		
50	SEPARATION PAY .....	59,026	59,026	59,026		
55	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	305,463	305,463	305,463		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....</b>	<b>7,916,281</b>	<b>7,915,536</b>	<b>7,915,536</b>	<b>-745</b>	
	<b>ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
60	BASIC PAY .....	8,614,658	8,614,658	8,614,658		
65	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	2,695,729	2,695,729	2,695,729		
80	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	3,878,513	3,878,513	3,878,513		
85	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	104,072	104,072	104,072		
90	SPECIAL PAYS .....	793,222	790,411	781,422	-11,800	-8,989
95	ALLOWANCES .....	594,908	584,908	582,008	-12,900	-2,900
100	SEPARATION PAY .....	223,362	223,362	223,362		
105	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	659,021	659,021	659,021		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .....</b>	<b>17,563,485</b>	<b>17,550,674</b>	<b>17,538,785</b>	<b>-24,700</b>	<b>-11,889</b>
	<b>ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF MIDSHIPMEN</b>					
110	MIDSHIPMEN .....	78,093	78,093	78,093		
	<b>ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
115	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	759,490	759,490	752,490	-7,000	-7,000
120	SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND .....	431,060	431,060	431,060		
121	FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .....	8	8	8		
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .....</b>	<b>1,190,558</b>	<b>1,190,558</b>	<b>1,183,558</b>	<b>-7,000</b>	<b>-7,000</b>





## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	<b>BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS</b>			
40	Special Pays .....	429,454	428,709	- 745
	Improving funds management: Imminent danger pay excess to requirement .....			- 745
	<b>BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>			
90	Special Pays .....	793,222	781,422	- 11,800
	Improving funds management: Imminent danger pay excess to requirement .....			- 2,800
	Improving funds management: Reenlistment bonuses excess to requirement .....			- 5,000
	Improving funds management: Enlistment bonuses excess to requirement .....			- 4,000
95	Allowances .....	594,908	582,008	- 12,900
	Improving funds management: Clothing allowance excess to requirement .....			- 3,000
	Improving funds management: Family separation allowance excess to requirement .....			- 9,900
	<b>BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>			
115	Basic Allowance For Subsistence .....	759,490	752,490	- 7,000
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 7,000
	<b>BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS</b>			
185	Unemployment Benefits .....	112,881	98,381	- 14,500
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 14,500
	<b>UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT</b>			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....		- 88,540	- 88,540
	Program increase: CVN-73 Refueling and Complex Overhaul .....		+ 48,200	+ 48,200
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 113,500	+ 113,500

## MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$12,766,099,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	12,919,103,000
House allowance .....	12,785,431,000
Committee recommendation .....	12,826,843,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$12,826,843,000. This is \$92,260,000 below the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS</b>					
5	BASIC PAY .....	1,489,996	1,490,623	1,491,196	+ 1,200	+ 573
10	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	464,468	464,468	464,468	.....	.....
25	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	492,488	492,488	492,488	.....	.....
30	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	63,449	63,449	63,449	.....	.....
35	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	38,223	38,223	38,223	.....	.....
40	SPECIAL PAYS .....	5,927	5,927	5,927	.....	.....
45	ALLOWANCES .....	32,083	32,083	32,083	.....	.....
50	SEPARATION PAY .....	13,593	13,593	13,593	.....	.....
55	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	113,239	113,239	113,239	.....	.....
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....</b>	<b>2,713,466</b>	<b>2,714,093</b>	<b>2,714,666</b>	<b>+ 1,200</b>	<b>+ 573</b>
	<b>ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
60	BASIC PAY .....	4,825,078	4,831,139	4,836,678	+ 11,600	+ 5,539
65	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	1,502,784	1,502,784	1,502,784	.....	.....
80	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	1,669,844	1,669,844	1,669,844	.....	.....
85	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	9,946	9,946	9,946	.....	.....
90	SPECIAL PAYS .....	111,002	111,002	109,202	- 1,800	- 1,800
95	ALLOWANCES .....	289,269	289,269	280,769	- 8,500	- 8,500
100	SEPARATION PAY .....	84,343	84,343	84,343	.....	.....
105	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	368,511	368,511	368,511	.....	.....
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .....</b>	<b>8,860,777</b>	<b>8,866,838</b>	<b>8,862,077</b>	<b>+ 1,300</b>	<b>- 4,761</b>
	<b>ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>					
115	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	442,559	442,559	442,559	.....	.....
120	SUBSISTENCE IN-KIND .....	353,006	353,006	353,006	.....	.....
121	FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .....	10	10	10	.....	.....
	<b>TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .....</b>	<b>795,575</b>	<b>795,575</b>	<b>795,575</b>	.....	.....
	<b>ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION</b>					
125	ACCESSION TRAVEL .....	49,622	49,622	43,122	- 6,500	- 6,500
130	TRAINING TRAVEL .....	27,481	27,481	27,481	.....	.....

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
135	OPERATIONAL TRAVEL .....	168,432	168,432	166,732	- 1,700	- 1,700
140	ROTATIONAL TRAVEL .....	99,931	99,931	96,931	- 3,000	- 3,000
145	SEPARATION TRAVEL .....	82,065	82,065	82,065		
150	TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS .....	785	785	785		
155	NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE .....	5,064	5,064	5,064		
160	TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE .....	11,841	11,841	11,841		
165	OTHER .....	3,056	3,056	3,056		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .....	448,277	448,277	437,077	- 11,200	- 11,200
	ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS					
170	APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS .....	614	614	614		
175	INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS .....	19	19	19		
180	DEATH GRATUITIES .....	11,400	11,400	11,400		
185	UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS .....	101,839	101,839	101,839		
195	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	7,000	7,000	7,000		
200	ADOPTION EXPENSES .....	84	84	84		
210	TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY .....	1,527	1,527	1,527		
215	PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE .....	67	67	67		
218	JUNIOR ROTC .....	3,910	3,910	3,910		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 .....	126,460	126,460	126,460		
	LESS REIMBURSABLES .....	- 25,452	- 25,452	- 25,452		
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		- 140,360	- 83,560	- 83,560	+ 56,800
	TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, MARINE CORPS .....	12,919,103	12,785,431	12,826,843	- 92,260	+ 41,412
	TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS .....	12,919,103	12,785,431	12,826,843	- 92,260	+ 41,412

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS			
5	Basic Pay .....	1,489,996	1,491,196	+ 1,200
	Program increase: Special Purpose Marine Air Ground Task Force CENTCOM and SOUTHCOM .....			+ 1,200
	BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL			
60	Basic Pay .....	4,825,078	4,836,678	+ 11,600
	Program increase: Special Purpose Marine Air Ground Task Force CENTCOM and SOUTHCOM .....			+ 11,600
90	Special Pays .....	111,002	109,202	- 1,800
	Improving funds management: Imminent Danger Pay excess to requirement .....			- 1,800
95	Allowances .....	289,269	280,769	- 8,500
	Improving funds management: Initial clothing allowances excess to requirement .....			- 8,500
	BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL			
125	Accession Travel .....	49,622	43,122	- 6,500
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 6,500
135	Operational Travel .....	168,432	166,732	- 1,700
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 1,700
140	Rotational Travel .....	99,931	96,931	- 3,000
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement .....			- 3,000
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....		- 140,360	- 140,360
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 56,800	+ 56,800

## MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$28,519,993,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	27,815,926,000
House allowance .....	27,564,362,000
Committee recommendation .....	27,928,039,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$27,928,039,000. This is \$112,113,000 above the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from		
					Budget estimate	House allowance	
	<b>MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE</b>						
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS</b>						
5	BASIC PAY .....	4,668,266	4,609,266	4,626,366	-41,900	+17,100	
10	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	1,450,107	1,450,107	1,450,107			
25	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	1,387,295	1,387,295	1,387,295			
30	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	190,311	190,311	190,311			
35	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	212,376	212,376	212,376			
40	SPECIAL PAYS .....	296,799	296,799	296,799			
45	ALLOWANCES .....	125,724	125,724	125,724			
50	SEPARATION PAY .....	283,092	283,092	483,092	+200,000	+200,000	
55	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	355,558	355,558	355,558			
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	8,969,528	8,910,528	9,127,628	+158,100	+217,100	
	<b>ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>						
60	BASIC PAY .....	8,406,084	8,386,584	8,406,084		+19,500	
65	RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL .....	2,619,233	2,619,233	2,619,233			
80	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING .....	3,386,412	3,386,412	3,386,412			
85	INCENTIVE PAYS .....	42,395	42,395	42,395			
90	SPECIAL PAYS .....	268,538	268,538	254,038	-14,500	-14,500	
95	ALLOWANCES .....	564,364	561,380	564,364		+2,984	
100	SEPARATION PAY .....	874,187	874,187	874,187			
105	SOCIAL SECURITY TAX .....	643,063	643,063	643,063			
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .....	16,804,276	16,781,792	16,789,776	-14,500	+7,984	
	<b>ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS</b>						
110	ACADEMY CADETS .....	70,159	70,159	70,159			
	<b>ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL</b>						
115	BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .....	963,765	963,765	963,765			
120	SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND .....	137,346	137,346	137,346			
121	FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .....	3	3	3			
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .....	1,101,114	1,101,114	1,101,114			

125	ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION	87,932	87,932	87,932	87,932	.....	.....
130	ACCESSION TRAVEL	92,459	92,459	92,459	92,459	.....	.....
135	OPERATIONAL TRAVEL	286,473	286,473	286,473	286,473	.....	.....
140	ROTATIONAL TRAVEL	485,297	485,297	485,297	483,197	.....	-2,100
145	SEPARATION TRAVEL	181,583	181,583	181,583	181,583	.....	.....
150	TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS	6,556	6,556	6,556	6,556	.....	.....
155	NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE	22,369	22,369	22,369	22,369	.....	.....
160	TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE	30,261	30,261	30,261	30,261	.....	.....
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5	1,192,930	1,192,930	1,190,830	1,190,830	-2,100	-2,100
170	ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS	107	107	107	107	.....	.....
175	APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS	3,073	3,073	3,073	3,073	.....	.....
180	INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS	16,500	16,500	16,500	16,500	.....	.....
185	DEATH GRATUITIES	48,842	48,842	48,842	48,842	.....	.....
195	UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS	189	189	189	189	.....	.....
200	EDUCATION BENEFITS	546	546	546	546	.....	.....
210	ADOPTION EXPENSES	2,018	2,018	2,018	2,018	.....	.....
215	TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY	1,883	1,883	1,883	1,883	.....	.....
217	PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE	27,669	27,669	27,669	27,669	.....	.....
218	RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC)	15,796	15,796	15,796	15,796	.....	.....
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6	116,623	116,623	116,623	116,623	.....	.....
	LESS REIMBURSABLES	-438,704	-438,704	-438,704	-438,704	.....	.....
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT	.....	-170,080	-29,387	-29,387	.....	+140,693
	TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, AIR FORCE	27,815,926	27,564,362	27,928,039	27,928,039	+112,113	+363,677
	TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE	27,815,926	27,564,362	27,928,039	27,928,039	+112,113	+363,677

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS			
5	Basic Pay .....	4,668,266	4,626,366	- 41,900
	Improving funds management: Projected officer under-strength .....			- 19,900
	Improving funds management: Active duty operational support excess to requirement .....			- 22,000
50	Separation Pay .....	283,092	483,092	+ 200,000
	Program increase: Separation pay shortfall .....			+ 200,000
	BA 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL			
90	Special Pays .....	268,538	254,038	- 14,500
	Improving funds management: Reenlistment bonus initial payments excess to requirement .....			- 14,500
	BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL			
140	Rotational Travel .....	485,297	483,197	- 2,100
	Improving funds management: Program growth .....			- 2,100
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ..		- 235,980	- 235,980
	Program increase: A-10 force structure .....		+ 66,093	+ 66,093
	Program increase: AWACS force structure .....		+ 24,900	+ 24,900
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 115,600	+ 115,600

## RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$4,377,563,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	4,459,130,000
House allowance .....	4,304,159,000
Committee recommendation .....	4,223,400,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$4,223,400,000. This is \$235,730,000 below the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT</b>					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	1,636,798	1,571,698	1,517,698	-119,100	-54,000
20	PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) .....	49,490	44,490	49,490	.....	+5,000
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	279,048	236,048	279,048	.....	+43,000
40	PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .....	11,926	11,926	11,926	.....	.....
60	MOBILIZATION TRAINING .....	5,909	5,909	5,909	.....	.....
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	161,751	161,751	161,751	.....	.....
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	176,210	176,210	171,210	-5,000	-5,000
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	2,006,975	2,006,975	2,006,975	.....	.....
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	10,202	10,202	10,202	.....	.....
120	HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .....	63,622	63,622	63,622	.....	.....
130	OTHER PROGRAMS .....	57,199	57,199	57,199	.....	.....
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	4,459,130	4,346,030	4,335,030	-124,100	-11,000
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....	.....	-41,871	-111,630	-111,630	-69,759
	TOTAL RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY .....	4,459,130	4,304,159	4,223,400	-235,730	-80,759

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	<b>BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING</b>			
10	Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) .....	1,636,798	1,517,698	- 119,100
	Improving funds management: Projected under-strength .....			- 32,100
	Improving funds management: Inactive duty training unit training assemblies excess growth .....			- 80,000
	Improving funds management: Clothing excess growth .....			- 7,000
80	Special Training .....	176,210	171,210	- 5,000
	Improving funds management: Command/Staff supervision excess growth .....			- 5,000
	<b>UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT</b>			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ...		- 121,530	- 121,530
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 9,900	+ 9,900

## RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$1,843,966,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	1,863,034,000
House allowance .....	1,836,024,000
Committee recommendation .....	1,841,624,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$1,841,624,000. This is \$21,410,000 below the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY</b>					
	ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	585,488	585,488	585,488		
20	PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) .....	7,286	7,286	7,286		
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	57,875	57,875	57,875		
60	MOBILIZATION TRAINING .....	8,670	8,670	8,670		
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	51,089	51,089	51,089		
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	106,571	106,571	106,571		
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	988,427	987,427	988,427		+ 1,000
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	109	109	109		
120	HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .....	57,519	57,519	57,519		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	1,863,034	1,862,034	1,863,034		+ 1,000
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		-26,010	-21,410		+ 4,600
	TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY .....	1,863,034	1,836,024	1,841,624		+ 5,600

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....	.....	- 26,010	- 26,010
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....	.....	+ 4,600	+ 4,600

## RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$655,109,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	670,754,000
House allowance .....	659,224,000
Committee recommendation .....	661,174,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$661,174,000. This is \$9,580,000 below the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT</b>					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	237,581	237,581	237,581		
20	PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) .....	33,463	33,463	33,463		
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	116,200	115,450	116,200		+ 750
60	MOBILIZATION TRAINING .....	2,579	2,579	2,579		
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	24,195	24,195	24,195		
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	15,726	15,726	15,726		
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	234,244	234,244	234,244		
95	PLATOON LEADER CLASS .....	6,124	6,124	6,124		
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	642	642	642		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	670,754	670,004	670,754		+ 750
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		-10,780	-9,580		+ 1,200
	TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS .....	670,754	659,224	661,174	-9,580	+ 1,950

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....	.....	- 10,780	- 10,780
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....	.....	+ 1,200	+ 1,200

## RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$1,723,159,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	1,675,518,000
House allowance .....	1,652,148,000
Committee recommendation .....	1,660,148,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$1,660,148,000. This is \$15,370,000 below the budget estimate.

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT</b>					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	657,163	657,163	655,663	-1,500	-1,500
20	PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) .....	113,876	106,876	113,876		+7,000
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	71,429	71,429	71,429		
40	PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .....	1,681	1,681	1,681		
60	MOBILIZATION TRAINING .....	401	401	401		
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	125,804	125,804	125,804		
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	229,201	229,201	229,201		
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	398,346	393,446	393,846	-4,500	+400
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	13,785	13,785	13,785		
120	HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .....	58,794	58,794	58,794		
130	OTHER PROGRAMS (ADMIN & SUPPORT) .....	5,038	5,038	5,038		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	1,675,518	1,663,618	1,669,518	-6,000	+5,900
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		-11,470	-9,370	-9,370	+2,100
	TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE .....	1,675,518	1,652,148	1,660,148	-15,370	+8,000

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING			
10	Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) .....	657,163	655,663	- 1,500
	Improving funds management: Projected officer under-strength .....			- 1,500
90	Administration And Support .....	398,346	393,846	- 4,500
	Improving funds management: Unit AGRs excess growth .....			- 4,500
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... ..		- 11,470	- 11,470
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 2,100	+ 2,100

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$7,776,498,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	7,682,892,000
House allowance .....	7,644,632,000
Committee recommendation .....	7,425,722,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$7,425,722,000. This is \$257,170,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT</b>					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	2,616,067	2,570,867	2,530,667	-85,400	-40,200
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	441,606	421,906	441,606	.....	+ 19,700
40	PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .....	47,984	47,984	47,984	.....	.....
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	347,137	347,137	347,137	.....	.....
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	433,207	433,207	433,207	.....	.....
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	3,766,624	3,766,624	3,662,424	-104,200	-104,200
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	30,267	30,267	23,767	-6,500	-6,500
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	7,682,892	7,617,992	7,486,792	-196,100	-131,200
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....	.....	26,640	-61,070	-61,070	-87,710
	TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY .....	7,682,892	7,644,632	7,425,722	-257,170	-218,910

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	<b>BA1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING</b>			
10	Pay Group A Training (15 Days & Drills 24/48) .....	2,616,067	2,530,667	- 85,400
	Transfer funding for 2 CTC rotations: Army-requested from line 121, O&M Army .....			+ 45,000
	Improving funds management: Inactive duty training unit training assemblies excess growth .....			- 107,000
	Improving funds management: Readiness management excess growth .....			- 23,400
90	Administration and Support .....	3,766,624	3,662,424	- 104,200
	Improving funds management: AGR pay and allowances excess growth .....			- 61,200
	Improving funds management: Officer affiliation bonus excess to requirement .....			- 10,000
	Improving funds management: Enlisted bonuses excess to requirement .....			- 33,000
100	Education Benefits .....	30,267	23,767	- 6,500
	Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ..			- 6,500
	<b>UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT</b>			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ...		- 79,770	- 79,770
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 18,700	+ 18,700

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2014 .....	\$3,114,421,000
Budget estimate, 2015 .....	3,156,457,000
House allowance .....	3,110,587,000
Committee recommendation .....	3,125,209,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of \$3,125,209,000. This is \$31,248,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this appropriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

	Item	2015 budget estimate	House allowance	Committee recommendation	Change from	
					Budget estimate	House allowance
	<b>NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE</b>					
	<b>ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT</b>					
10	PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) .....	913,691	913,691	913,691		
30	PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .....	122,678	116,178	122,678		+ 6,500
40	PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .....	5,384	5,384	5,384		
70	SCHOOL TRAINING .....	243,888	243,888	243,888		
80	SPECIAL TRAINING .....	168,222	168,222	164,222		- 4,000
90	ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT .....	1,684,800	1,663,400	1,658,500		- 4,900
100	EDUCATION BENEFITS .....	17,794	17,794	17,794		
	TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 .....	3,156,457	3,128,557	3,126,157	- 30,300	- 2,400
	UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT .....		- 17,970	- 948	- 948	+ 17,022
	TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE .....	3,156,457	3,110,587	3,125,209	- 31,248	+ 14,622

## COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line	Item	2015 budget estimate	Committee recommendation	Change from budget estimate
	<b>BA 1: UNIT AND INDIVIDUAL TRAINING</b>			
80	Special Training .....	168,222	164,222	- 4,000
	Improving funds management: Operational training excess to requirement .....			- 3,000
	Improving funds management: Unit conversion training excess to requirement .....			- 1,000
90	Administration And Support .....	1,684,800	1,658,500	- 26,300
	Improving funds management: AGR pay and allowances excess growth .....			- 23,300
	Improving funds management: Non-prior service enlistment bonuses excess to requirement .....			- 3,000
	<b>UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT</b>			
	Improving funds management: Unobligated balances .....		- 17,970	- 17,970
	Program increase: A-10 force structure .....		+ 8,522	+ 8,522
	Program increase: Retired pay accrual shortfall due to COLA adjustment .....		+ 8,500	+ 8,500